
 

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14th February, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2023  as a correct 
record. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

 
4.  Public Speaking   

 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.  23/1365M - 1 PRICE POULTRY FARM, The Gables, GREEN LANE, POYNTON, 
SK12 1TJ: Change of Use of former brick built agricutural buildings (former 
commercial chicken sheds) to storage use (Use class B8) for Mr James Price  
(Pages 7 - 26) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

6.  23/3471M - Craven House, Lusso Macclesfield Serviced Apartments, 
CHURCHILL WAY, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6AY: Proposed 5th floor extension 
to form 2no. additional apartments, including new roof terrace. New pergola 
and hot tub proposed to existing roof terrace for LBH Macclesfield Ltd  
(Pages 27 - 46) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

7.  23/3010M - 2, DELAMERE DRIVE, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 2PW: Removal of 
existing garages and outhouse, replacement garage and two storey rear 
extension for Mr Julian Broadhurst  (Pages 47 - 66) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, K Edwards, M Gorman, S Holland, 
T Jackson, D Jefferay (Chair), N Mannion, J Place, J Smith and F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, S Edgar, K Edwards, M Gorman, S Holland, 
T Jackson, J Smith, N Mannion and B Puddicombe 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader 
Fiona Reynolds, Senior Planning Officer 
Nicky Folan, Planning Solicitor 
Gary Newsome, Senior Arboricultural Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Place and T Dean.  
Councillor B Puddicombe attended as a substitute for Councillor Place. 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

42 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
43 22/1445M - THE OAKS, 108A, LACEY GREEN, WILMSLOW, SK9 4BN: 

NEW BUILD HOUSE ON LAND LYING TO THE SE OF 108 LACEY 
GREEN FOR MR ADAM JENKINS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time period for implementation – three years 
2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as application 
4. Acoustic survey to be submitted and mitigation implemented as 

required 
5. Existing and proposed ground levels and floor slabs to be submitted 
6. No use of flat roof as terrace/roof garden 
7. Drainage strategy to be submitted 
8. Boundary treatment details to be submitted 
9. Landscaping scheme to be submitted 
10. Approved landscaping scheme to be implemented 
11. Protection of breeding birds – survey to be submitted 
12. Ecological enhancements to be submitted 
13. Construction management plan to be submitted (pile driving)  

14. External lighting details (Manchester Airport) 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

44 23/1487M - PEAKSIDE HOUSE, ALDER COURT, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK10 2XG: ERECTION OF TWO CHIMNEY STACKS AND 
ASSOCIATED PLANT EQUIPMENT, CONDENSER AND CYLINDER 
STORAGE COMPOUNDS, TIMBER SCREENING, ALTERATIONS TO 
EXISTING CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING, REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING CONDENSER UNITS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR 
ORBIT INVESTMENTS (PROPERTIES) LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Edwardes, (Ward Councillor) and Mr A Gordon (Objector) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to provide further information relating 
to the operation of the chimneys and the internal mitigation between the 
fume cupboards and chimneys. 
 

Page 4



(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting adjourned for a 
short break) 
 
 

45 23/3702M - MARBURAE HOUSE, ATHEY STREET, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK11 6QU: CONVERSION OF EXISTING OFFICE 
BUILDING TO RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS (RESUBMISSION OF 
PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 22/1223M) FOR  MR & MR 
HARRY AND VINNY EDWARDS AND TAYLOR  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor L Braithwaite, (Ward Councillor) and Mr I Pleasant (Agent) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time (3 years) Plans 
2. Development in accordance with Approved Plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials 
4. Submission/approval of updated noise report & mitigation measures 
5. Submission/approval of an appropriate contaminated land risk 
6. Submission/approval of a contaminated land verification report 
7. Works should stop should contamination be identified 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice 
 

46 23/3010M - 2, DELAMERE DRIVE, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 2PW: 
REMOVAL OF EXISTING GARAGES AND OUTHOUSE, 
REPLACEMENT GARAGE AND TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
FOR MR JULIAN BROADHURST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
Ms J Thompson (Objector) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be delegated back to the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chair of Northern Planning (on in their absence, the 

Vice-Chair), to APPROVE subject to the submission of a scheme to 

prevent overlooking of neighbouring properties from the garage windows, 

and the following conditions: 

Page 5



1. Time Limit (3 years) 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Materials to be as per the application, to match the main dwelling. 
4. No additional garage windows to be installed at a future date.  
5. Garage to remain ancillary to the house. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

47 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (POYNTON - 36/38 COPPICE 
ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023  
 
Prior to consideration of the report, Councillor M Beanland declared in the 
interests of openness, that this TPO had been discussed at a Poynton 
Town Council meeting when he was present and that he had made 
comments, but had not pre-determined the item and retained an open 
mind. 
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order at 36/38 Coppice Road be confirmed 
with no modifications. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 
   Application No: 23/1365M 

 
   Location: 1 PRICE POULTRY FARM, The Gables, GREEN LANE, POYNTON, 

SK12 1TJ 
 

   Proposal: Change of Use of former brick built agricutural buildings (former 
commercial chicken sheds) to storage use (Use class B8) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr James Price 

   Expiry Date: 
 

16-Feb-2024 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposal would be an appropriate form of development in the Green Belt as it would involve 
the re-use of an existing building which would preserve openness due to the absence of any 
significant alterations to the size of the building and the use being operated in a matter which 
would not reduce openness. It would therefore comply with CELPS policy PG 3 and the 
provisions of Chapter 13 of the NPPF.  
 
Subject to conditions, the proposed development is found to be acceptable when assessed 
against all other relevant policies including those relating to design, landscape, amenity, 
highway safety, ecology, drainage, air quality and land instability. 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve - subject to conditions 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This planning application was called in by Cllr Nicky Wylie in April 2023, for the following 
reasons: 
 

1. The site is in a vulnerable area of the Green Belt, and would lead to a commercial 
activity on what is currently an agricultural site. 
 
2. Increased traffic - as a storage site, the main users would be Heavy Goods Vehicles. 
The vehicular access to and from the site is poor, onto Green Lane, which at this point 
is winding, and has no footways. The area is served by narrow roads and country lanes 
(Coppice Road, Shrigley Road North, Anson Road and Middlewood Road), all of which 
are wholly unsuitable for use by HGVs. If such facilities are required in the Poynton area, 
they should be sited much closer to the A523 Poyn
[...]
. Development to be carried out in accordance with materials stated in application 
4. Visibility splays to be provided prior to first occupation 
5. Features to enhance biodiversity to be implemented 

Page 18



6. Bat mitigation measures to be implemented 
7. Nesting birds survey to be submitted 
8. Landscape scheme to be submitted for approval  
9. Landscape implementation requirements 
10. Lighting scheme to be submitted for approval 
11. Requirement for electric vehicle charging point  
12. Development to be carried out in accordance with Operational Statement  

 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of 
the decision notice. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

P
age 20



 

 

 

23/1365M 

1 PRICE POULTRY FARM,  

THE GABLES, GREEN LANE, 

POYNTON, SK12 1TJ 

P
age 21



This Plan includes the following Licensed Data: OS MasterMap Colour PDF Location Plan by the Ordnance
Survey National Geographic Database and incorporating surveyed revision available at the date of production.
Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior permission of Ordnance Survey. The
representation of a road, track or path is no evidence of a right of way. The representation of features, as lines is
no evidence of a property boundary. © Crown copyright and database rights, 2019. Ordnance Survey
0100031673

Prepared by: Jennifer Phillips, 08-07-2019

0m 25m 50m 75m 100m 125m

Scale: 1:1250, paper size: A3

GREEN
 LAN

E

ANSON ROAD

The Anson 
Engine Museum

Drawing Title

Drawing Number

Client

Project Title

Revision

Scale Date

THE GABLES

PRICE FARMING

22-061_DWG_001 A

SITE LOCATION PLAN

1: 1250 @ A3 06/02/2024

Job No.

22-061

[...]
DO CONTACT 
HSE (www.hse.gov.uk/construction/cdm) OR CRAIG SHARPES CHARTERED 
ARCHITECTURAL TECHNOLOGIST (CSCAT). CSCAT IS NOT APPOINTED AS 
THE PRINCIPAL DESIGNER UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AGREED OTHERWISE IN 
WRITING.

NOTE:

Drawing No.

Date

Scale 1 : 200 @ A1

1008/ 140

June 2019

The Gables, Green Lane,
Higher Poynton, Stockport. SK12 1TJ

Mr T & Mrs K Price

Planning Application
Proposed re-roofing to Extng. farm building

Proposed GA Elevations

Revisions

1 : 200

South Elevation Proposed
1

1 : 200

North Elevation Proposed
2

1 : 200

East Elevation Proposed
31 : 200

West Elevation Proposed
4

Material notes

Existing wall retained - Brick
New walls (extended vertically) - Cement Fibre 6R corrugated sheeting
New roof covering - Cement Fibre 6R corrugated sheeting
New roof lights - 2.40kg/sq.m. GRP Profile 6 corrugated
Gutters - Boxed Gavanised steel
Rainwater pipes - PVC

0 1 5 10m

P
age 26

Robert Phillips_1
Elevations as approved under application 19/5003M - currently being implemented




 
   Application No: 23/3471M 

 
   Location: Craven House, Lusso Macclesfield Serviced Apartments, CHURCHILL 

WAY, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6AY 
 

   Proposal: Proposed 5th floor extension to form 2no. additional apartments, including 
new roof terrace. New pergola and hot tub proposed to existing roof 
terrace 
 

   Applicant: 
 

LBH Macclesfield Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

07-Nov-2023 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The application site lies within Macclesfield Town Centre.  Macclesfield is identified as a 
Principal Town in the CELPS, where residential development is deemed acceptable subject 
to compliance with other policies within the development plan. The development accords with 
Policies PG 2 and SD 2 of the CELPS. 
 
The site is within a highly sustainable location and is in easy walking distance of town centre 
amenities, services and facilities and public transport links including the train and bus stations 
within Macclesfield.  
 
The design of the proposed development 
[...]
n terms of its impact upon the residential 
amenities of surrounding occupiers the site and will integrate with existing uses and businesses 
appropriately within the town centre location. The proposal would accord with SADPD policies 
ENV 15 and HOU 12 and HOU 13.   

Due to the sustainable location close to public transport links, and public car parks, it is 
considered acceptable in this instance that no parking provision is provided. The proposed 
development is unlikely to lead to an unacceptable impact on highway safety or through 
cumulative impacts, or lead to congestion on the road network.  

The proposals will support the provision of 2 additional units of accommodation which also 
contributes to the Council’s housing supply and is an efficient use of land, in line with 
government advice on the efficient use of land and utilising space above buildings.  

Economic benefits of the scheme comprise the spending power of future residents in the local 
shops and services and the short-term economic benefits derived from the creation of 
construction jobs.  

The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in the context of the relevant policies of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, the Site Allocations and Development Plan Document, 
and advice contained within the NPPF. The application is therefore recommended for approval 
subject to conditions. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The application is recommended for approval subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Time Limit for implementation (3 years) 

2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans 

3.    Details of materials to be submitted and agreed. 

4.  Within 3 months of the decision details of the boundary screen for the hot tub along with 
a timetable for its installation shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority.  

 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of 
the decision notice. 

Page 36



 

 
 

Page 37



 

P
age 38



 

 

23/3471M 

CRAVEN HOUSE,  

LUSSO MACCLESFIELD SERVICED 

APARTMENTS,  

CHURCHILL WAY, MACCLESFIELD, 

SK11 6AY 

P
age 39



Superstore
(Tesco Metro)

Depot

Castle Street

22
18

C
hu

rc
h 

H
ill 

W
ay

17

26

Great King Street

Exchange Street

22

Ex
ch

an
ge

 C
lo

se

Chatham
House

C
ha

th
am

 S
tre

et
19

20

14

13

Church Street West

25

36

C
as

tle
 S

tre
et

 M
al

l

8

20

16

Works

12

13

18

15
11

21

Garage

N

Location Plan
Scale 1:1250

- --.--.-- -

Project:

Project No:

Client:

Drawing No: Rev:

Planning
Purpose of Issue:

Building Regs Tender Comment Approval Construction

Description:

Scale: Date Drawn:

Rev:

© Hunter & Belle Ltd.

Date: Description:

@

General Notes:
All levels and dimensions to be checked on site by contractor
prior to commencement.

Any variations / anomalies to be reported to Hunter & Belle
Ltd. Do not scale from this drawing use figured dimensions
only. All work shown on this drawing to be carried out in
accordance with current British Standards and Codes of
Practice.

Unit 6, Withyfold Trading Estate
Withyfold Drive

Macclesfield
Cheshire SK10 2ZR

T: 01625 921 932

LBH Macclesfield
Craven House Roof Extension

139 001
Site Location Plan

1:1250 A4 29.08.23

P
age 40



North Elevation

UNIT 1 UNIT 2 UNIT 3 UNIT 4

West Elevation

EXISTING RETAIL UNIT
(CURRENTLY TESCO)

South Elevation

project ref:
project client:
project name:

drawing number:
drawing title:

drawing scale:

All levels and dimensions to be checked on site by contractor
prior to commencement.

Any variations / anomalies to be reported to Huntsmere
Construction Ltd. This drawing is to be read in conjunction with

[...]
ing of neighbouring properties from the garage 
windows, and the following conditions: 
1.    Time Limit (3 years) 
2.    Development in accord with approved plans 
3.    Materials to be as per the application, to match the main dwelling. 
4.    No additional garage windows to be installed at a future date. 
5.    Garage to remain ancillary to the house.” 
 
Following the committee meeting, the applicant presented a scheme to Officers and the Chair 
of Northern Planning committee which proposed a series of ‘metal canopies’ over the top 
section of the garage windows. The scheme was not considered to be acceptable in design 
terms by Officers or the Chair.  No further scheme to prevent overlooking of neighbouring 
properties from the garage windows has been submitted. 
 
The applicant has however submitted a revised garage design which includes the enlargement 
of the garage length by 2m taking the garage to a total 10m in length. This is to accommodate 
an open-sided log store on the south western elevation facing into the rear garden. The 
revisions also include the reduction in ridge and eaves height by 0.1m (to 3.6m to ridge, 2.1m 
to eaves) and subsequent reduction in height of the windows on the south eastern side facing 
elevation by 0.1m.  
 
The alterations to the design of the garage are considered to be acceptable in design terms 
and raise no additional amenity concerns compared to the previously proposed garage.  
 
As detailed within the report below as the garage is a non-habitable building, and existing 
neighbouring fencing provides an appropriate screen, Officers do not consider a scheme to 
prevent overlooking from the garage windows, or the log store, is reasonable or necessary. 
 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7



 
OFFICIAL 

As no scheme to prevent overlooking has been agreed, the application is now being referred 
back to the Committee for determination.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 
As in the original report a recommendation of approval is made subject to the following 
conditions: 
1.    Time Limit (3 years) 
2.    Development in accord with approved plans 
3.    Materials to be as per the application, to match the main dwelling. 
4.    Garage to remain ancillary to the house. 
 

*************************** 
 

ORIGINAL REPORT FROM 6 DECEMBER COMMITTEE 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The application lies within settlement boundary of Macclesfield, adjacent to 
the Macclesfield Canal and its associated Conservation area, and also 
Hurdsfield Conservation area.  This is a householder development whereby 
the principle of residential development on the site is acceptable.  
 
The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon 
the residential amenities of the neighbouring residential properties 
surrounding the site. There is no significant conflict with Policy HOU 11, 12 
or 13 of the SADPD in this regard. 
 
The design is considered to be acceptable and will not detract from the 
character and appearance of the site, its surroundings or the wider 
Conservation areas and complies with Policies SE 1, SD 2 and SE7 of the 
CELPS and GEN 1, HER 3 and HOU 11 of the SADPD and the Cheshire 
East Design Guide.  
 
The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon 
the highway safety and parking provision. The development complies with 
SADPD policy INF 3 and Policy CO2 and Appendix C of the CELPS. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in the context of the 
relevant policies of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, the Site 
Allocations and Development Plan Document and advice contained within 
the NPPF. The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to 
conditions. 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 

Page 48



 
OFFICIAL 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The application has been submitted by a member of staff employed within the Development 
Management Service of the Council and is therefore referred to planning committee as re
[...]
elopment, 
choice of materials, external design features, massing of development and impact upon the 
street scene. SADPD policy GEN 1 seeks to secure high quality design.  
 
Policy SE7 and HER1 requires that all new development should seek to avoid harm to heritage 
assets and make a positive contribution to the character of Cheshire East's historic and built 
environment, including the setting of assets and where appropriate, the wider historic 
environment. Policy HER3 relates to Conservation Areas and seeks to preserve or enhance 
the character or appearance of the area. 
 
The property lies adjacent to the Macclesfield and Hurdsfield Road Conservation areas. The 
proposed extensions to the dwelling will be appropriately designed, set down from the main 
ridge line at two storey level with a rear facing gable and flat roof at two storey and a lean to 
single storey extension. Proposed materials will match those on the main dwelling. The 
Conservation officer is satisfied that the extensions to the dwelling would not result in any harm 
to the character or appearance of the Conservation Area as the view from the canal tow path 
would be limited. 
 
The existing 3 garages at the rear of the garden are to be replaced by a single garage of a 
slightly larger footprint. The garage will be dual pitch and will be 1.3m taller than the existing 
structures. The garage will be more prominent at the rear of the site and more imposing than 
the existing mono pitch garages.  
 
However, the garage is positioned adjacent to similar domestic outbuildings at the rear of 
Delamere drive and will not detract from the visual amenity of the site or the wider area.  The 
Conservation officer considers that the garage may impact on the view from the canal tow path 
but any damage to the character of the conservation area would be limited. The proposed 
garage would replace the existing buildings which are in a poor state of repair.  
 
Overall, for the reasons set out above, it is c
[...]
y CO 1 deals with sustainable travel and transport. It supports a shift from car 
travel to public transport and seeks to guide development to sustainable and accessible 
locations.  

SADPD policy INF3 requires that amongst other things, proposals provide safe access to and 
from the site for all highway users and incorporate safe internal movement in the site to meet 
the requirements of servicing and emergency vehicles. 

Page 53



 
OFFICIAL 

The proposals will not result in a loss of parking and seeks to replace garaging space on a like 
for like basis. The proposals will not harm the safety of highway users and therefore comply 
with the requirements of CELPS policy CO1 and SADPD policy INF 3 in this regard.  

Representation  

The Town Council have queried whether use of the access track has become custom and 
practice. Rights of access are a civil matter not for the consideration of the planning process.  

Representations have been made regarding the appropriate control of asbestos and noxious 
substances during demolition. However, this is covered by other health and safety legislation.  

Representations have been received in relation to the loss of view. However this is not a 
material planning consideration.  

CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposal is a sustainable development that complies with development plan policy and the 
NPPF.  No objections have been raised by consultees in relation to technical matters, for the 
reasons mentioned the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time Limit (3 years) 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 

3.    Materials to be as per the application, to match the main dwelling. 

4.  Boundary treatment details to be submitted and agreed. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of 
the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 
OFFICIAL 

Application for Householder 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3. A06EX             -  Materials as application 

4. A06GR             -  No windows to be inserted 

5. A08LP             -  Ancillary/'Granny' annexe 

6. NPPF              -  NPPF informative 

7. OBSCURE 

  

Page 55



 
OFFICIAL 

 

N 

P
age 56



 

 

 

23/3010M 

2, DELAMERE DRIVE, 
MACCLESFIELD, 

SK10 2PW 

P
age 57



Page 58



P
age 59



P
age 60



Page 61



Page 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 23/1365M - 1 PRICE POULTRY FARM, The Gables, GREEN LANE, POYNTON, SK12 1TJ: Change of Use of former brick built agricutural buildings (former commercial chicken sheds) to storage use (Use class B8) for Mr James Price
	23 1365M Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET 23 1365M
	loc plan
	prop block
	Prop access
	Prop plans


	6 23/3471M - Craven House, Lusso Macclesfield Serviced Apartments, CHURCHILL WAY, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6AY: Proposed 5th floor extension to form 2no. additional apartments, including new roof terrace. New pergola and hot tub proposed to existing roof terrace for LBH Macclesfield Ltd
	23 3471M Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET 23 3471M
	Location plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout


	prev approv elevations 1
	Sheets and Views
	26


	prev approv elevations 2
	Sheets and Views
	27


	previously approved 4TH AND 5TH FLOORS
	Prop elevelations 1
	Sheets and Views
	Layout


	Prop elevelations 2
	Sheets and Views
	Layout


	4TH AND 5TH FLOORS
	Sheets and Views
	Layout




	7 23/3010M - 2, DELAMERE DRIVE, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 2PW: Removal of existing garages and outhouse, replacement garage and two storey rear extension for Mr Julian Broadhurst
	23 3010M Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET
	23 3010m plans
	loc plan
	existing site
	proposed site
	Existing and proposed site plans
	existing n proposed plans
	Existing and proposed garage plans
	rev roof n floor
	rev elevations








Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, K Edwards, M Gorman, S Holland, 
T Jackson, J Place and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Neil Jones – Principal Development Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor N Mannion. 

 
49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
50 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
52 WITHDRAWN - 23/1365M - 1 PRICE POULTRY FARM, THE GABLES, 

GREEN LANE, POYNTON, SK12 1TJ: CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER 
BRICK BUILT AGRICUTURAL BUILDINGS (FORMER COMMERCIAL 
CHICKEN SHEDS) TO STORAGE USE (USE CLASS B8) FOR MR 
JAMES PRICE  
 

This item was WITHDRAWN by the applicant prior to the meeting. 

 



53 23/3471M - CRAVEN HOUSE, LUSSO MACCLESFIELD SERVICED 
APARTMENTS, CHURCHILL WAY, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6AY: 
PROPOSED 5TH FLOOR EXTENSION TO FORM 2NO. ADDITIONAL 
APARTMENTS, INCLUDING NEW ROOF TERRACE. NEW PERGOLA 
AND HOT TUB PROPOSED TO EXISTING ROOF TERRACE FOR LBH 
MACCLESFIELD LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor L Braithwaite (Ward Councillor) and Mr F Pacitto (Agent) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Time Limit for implementation (3 years) 

2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans 

3. Details of materials to be submitted and agreed. 

4. Within 3 months of the decision details of the boundary screen for 

the hot tub along with a timetable for its installation shall be 

submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  

 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 

changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 

of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 

Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 

omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 

and issue of the decision notice. 

 

The Committee adjourned for a short break. 

 
54 23/3010M - 2, DELAMERE DRIVE, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 2PW: 

REMOVAL OF EXISTING GARAGES AND OUTHOUSE, 
REPLACEMENT GARAGE AND TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
FOR MR JULIAN BROADHURST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 

 



 

1. Time Limit (3 years) 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Materials to be as per the application, to match the main dwelling. 
4. Garage to remain ancillary to the house 
5. To prevent conversion of garage to living accommodation 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


